

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONWIDE BIWEEKLY ADMINISTRATION, INC.,
LOAN PAYMENT ADMINISTRATION, LLC,
AND DANIEL S. LIPSKY,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BARBARA BISON JACOBSON
Counsel of Record
BISON JACOBSON LAW OFFICE
6605 Longshore Street
Suite 240-202
Dublin, Ohio 43017
bbjacobson@bisonjacobson.com
(513) 235-2051

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
List of Directly Related Proceedings	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Pertinent Statutes and Rules	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. The Company	4
B. The Ohio Agreed Entry	4
C. The CFPB Enforcement Action	5
D. The Bank Terminations	5
E. The Trial	6
F. The Appeals	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. The Circuits Are Divided 3-3 on Whether Circumstantial Evidence Other Than Presidential Intent Satisfies <i>Collins</i> Causation	8

A.	The Split Is Entrenched and Acknowledged.	8
B.	The Same Official Treated the Same Company Differently Under Different Accountability Structures.	12
C.	Whether a Constitutional Remedy Exists Should Not Depend on Geography.	14
II.	The Circuits Are Divided on What Evidence Establishes “Connection” in Stigma-Plus Claims Involving Regulated Intermediaries.	15
A.	The Circuits Are Split on the Eviden- tiary Showing Required to Prove “Connection.”	16
B.	Statutory Supervisory Relationships and Circumstantial Evidence Must Suffice When Direct Testimony Is Structurally Unavailable.	18
C.	Demanding Intermediary Testimony Creates Constitutional Immunity for Regulatory Coercion.	21
III.	This Case Presents Both Questions Cleanly. .	23
A.	Both Questions Were Squarely Decided Below.	23
B.	The Record Is Complete and the Facts Undisputed.	24
C.	No Alternative Grounds Support Affirmance.	25
IV.	The Decisions Below Are Wrong.	25

Conclusion	26
Appendix A: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Memorandum, November 17, 2025.....	1a
Appendix B: United States District Court, Northern District of California, Order Supp- lementing, Modifying, and Reaffirming Prior Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Following Remand, and Reaffirming Judgment, August 28, 2024	11a
Appendix C: United States District Court, Northern District of California, Opinion and Order, September 8, 2017	30a
Appendix D: 12 U.S.C. § 5515 – Supervision of Very Large Banks, Savings Associations, and Credit Unions	67a
Appendix E: 12 U.S.C. §5564 – Litigation Authority	69a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	15
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 97 F.4th 556 (8th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	11-12, 22
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>CFPB v. Law Offices of Crystal Moroney</i> , 63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023)	9
<i>CFPB v. National Collegiate Master Student Loan Trust et al.</i> , 96 F.4th 599 (3d Cir. 2024)	9-10
<i>Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Collins v. Dept. of the Treasury</i> , 83 F.4th 970 (5th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	2, 7-12, 14, 15, 23-26

<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	12
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	25
<i>Hart v. Parks</i> , 450 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Integrity Advance, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 48 F.4th 1161 (10th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC</i> , 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024)	8, 10
<i>Mead v. Independence Ass'n</i> , 684 F.3d 226 (1st Cir. 2012)	3, 17
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	3, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	7, 11, 14, 15, 26
<i>Smith v. Daniel S. Lipsky et al.</i> , United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Case No. 1:19-cv-01084	14
<i>URI Student Senate v. Town of Narragansett</i> , 631 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	3, 16-17

<i>Velez v. Levy</i> , 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	3, 17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	12, 13
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	15

Statutes

12 U.S.C. §5491(c)(3)	1
12 U.S.C. §5515	5, 16, 18, 23, 24
12 U.S.C. §5531	13
12 U.S.C. §5564	16, 25
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
12 U.S.C. §5564(g)(1)	25
Ohio Rev. Code §1345.02	13
